Partial modification to the principles of the Plan was introduced by Resolution No 39 of Ordinary Meeting of 
Shareholders of Polimex-Mostostal S.A. of 28 June 2007. 
In connection with the implementation of the Plan the share capital was conditionally increased by not more than 
PLN 762,417 (say seven hundred sixty-two thousand four hundred seventeen) by means of the issue of not more 
than 19,060,425 (say nineteen million sixty thousand four hundred and twenty-five) series G bearer shares with 
nominal value of PLN 0.04 each. Share capital was increased in order to grant rights to holders of subscription 
warrants to take up series G shares issued under the resolutions of the General Shareholders Meeting of 31 January